statements needed to be restated to correct for acquisitions of assets. It was determined that acquisitions of
intangible assets were not properly recorded for the year ended December 31, 2019. (Note 3). As a result,
intangible asset decreased by $4,980,000 and share capital increased by $13,070,589 on the consolidated
statement of financial position and the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity as at December
31, 2019. And the loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 increased by $18,050,289.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and
the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 are
summarized below. There is no impact on net cash used in operating activities, net cash received from investing
activities and net cash provided from financing activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

MYDECINE INNOVATIONS GROUP INC. (FORMERLY NEWLEAF BRANDS INC.)

AMENDED MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

15

RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

  Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2019:

 Previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Assets
Current assets 601,031 - 601,031
Non-current assets 9,667,203 (4,980,000) 4,684,203

Total assets 10,268,234 (4,980,000) 5,288,234

Liabilities
Current liabilities 207,155 - 207,155
Non-current liabilities 24,143 - 24,143

Total liabilities 231,298 - 231,298

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 49,815,205 13,070,589 62,885,794
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 551 - 551
Contributed surplus 7,239,998 - 7,239,998
Deficit (47,018,818) (18,050,589) (65,069,407)

Total shareholders’ equity 10,036,936 (4,980,000) 5,056,936

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 10,268,234 (4,980,000) 5,288,234

 Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31, 2019:

 Previously
reported

$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Total sales 276,772 - 276,772
Cost of goods sold (94,048) - (94,048)

 182,724 - 182,724

General and administrative expenses 3,633,812 - 3,633,812

Total general and administrative expenses 3,633,812 - 3,633,812

Other income (expenses)
Gain(loss) on settlement of debt (56,649) - (56,649)
Consideration paid in excess of identifiable assets on
acquisition

- (18,050,589) (18,050,589)

Total other income (expenses) (56,649) (18,050,589) (18,107,238)

Loss for the year (3,507,737) (18,050,589) (21,558,326)

CONTINGENCIES

Except for the commitments mentioned in Liquidity subsection (a), there is no other contingency outstanding as of

date of this discussion.

MYDECINE INNOVATIONS GROUP INC. (FORMERLY NEWLEAF BRANDS INC.)

AMENDED MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

16

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Selling vaporizers in the United States

Selling vaporizers in the United States can involve significant risks, which even a combination of careful evaluation,
experience and knowledge may not eliminate. While the demand for vaporizers is wide spread and can result in